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Scotland’s stats on waste

Source: Scottish Environment Protection Agency



The climate crisis



1 tonne 
of glass 
waste

1 tonne 
of food 
waste

From weight-based to impact-based

4 kg CO2e
Carbon impacts of landfilling 

1 tonne of glass waste.

989 kg CO2e
Carbon impacts of landfilling 

1 tonne of food waste.
Source: Zero Waste Scotland Carbon Metric



Scotland’s carbon metric

Resource 
extraction

Manufact
uring

Transport 
& retail

Consumption Waste 
collection

Recycling Recycling 
benefits

Incineration

Landfill

Upstream (embodied impacts) Downstream (end-of-life impacts)

Whole life-cycle



12.0

10.1

11.1

10.0

11.3

10.7

11.5

11.5

15.2

13.0

12.4

11.7

11.1

11.0

11.9

10.6

4

8

12

16

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Series1

Series2

Weight versus whole-life carbon impacts of waste from all sources in 

Scotland.

Scotland’s carbon metric: key results

Source: Zero Waste Scotland Carbon Metric





Source: Walker and Rothman, 2020. LCA of bio-based and fossil-based plastic: A review

Beyond carbon … Why now? Vs

Fossil-based plastics Bio-based plastics

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jclepro.2020.121158


Link

Scan me!

Beyond carbon … Why now?

https://www.circularonline.co.uk/features/making-an-impact/


Scottish Waste
Environmental 
Footprint Tool

(SWEFT)

Beyond Carbon: the way forward ….



SWEFT: Introduction
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SWEFT indicators

SWEFT

Climate change

Air quality

Material useLand use

Water 
scarcity

Link

Scan me!
Key public-facing indicators

https://www.zerowastescotland.org.uk/sites/default/files/ZWS%20SWEFT%20Impact%20Categories%20Review%20Final_0.pdf


SWEFT in a nutshell

Built using ecoinvent database

SWEFT

A decision-support tool

Go beyond carbon

Covers whole-life environmental impacts

Scotland specific

Modular structure 



SWEFT: modular approach

Primary manufacturing

Secondary manufacturing

Waste collection

Waste processing

Waste recycling

Waste disposal (reject)

Raw material extraction

Transport



Raw material 
extraction

Plastics

PET

PET
virgin

PET
recycled

PP PEHDPE

LDPE PS

PVC

SWEFT: higher granularity



PET, 46%

HDPE, 45%

LDPE, 18%

PP, 12%

PET, 10%

HDPE, 15%

LDPE, 40%

PP, 35%

Plastics Recycled
Plastics 

Landfilled/Incinerated

SWEFT: higher granularity



SWEFT development strategy



Identifying hotspots – key waste categories – Scotland’s 
2018 HH waste

Environmental impacts

Low High

Scan me!

Link

https://www.circularonline.co.uk/features/targeted-approach/


Impact intensity per tonne of waste
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Impact intensity per tonne of waste
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What’s next

• Prepare for the launch of SWEFT

• Explore available options to present SWET results in 

a way that is accessible to policymakers.

• Expand the analysis to include non-household 

waste.



SWEFT aims at being a thermometer
of the environmental impacts of 
waste and materials discarded in 
Scotland



Thank you!

Dr Ramy Salemdeeb, Environmental Analyst

Email: ramy.salemdeeb@zerowastescotland.org.uk 


